T4F81C2 Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number T4F81C2-DG
Manufacturer Efinix, Inc.
Manufacturer Product Number T4F81C2
Description IC FPGA TRION T4 55 I/O 81FBGA
Detailed Description Trion® Field Programmable Gate Array (FPGA) IC 55
 78643 3888 81-VFBGA

available in each package.
Figure 15: Floorplan Diagram for BGA49 and BGA81 Packages
Ordering Codes
Refer to the Trion Selector Guide for the full listing of T4 ordering codes.
www.efinixinc.com 26
T4F81C2 Efinix, Inc. IC FPGA TRION T4 55 I/O 81FBGA
T4 Data Sheet
Revision History
Table 36: Revision History
Date Version Description
January 2022 3.1 Added maximum I/O pin input current, IIN, and maximum per
bank specs. (DOC-652)
Added PLL input clock duty cycle, tINDT, specs. (DOC-661)
Updated CDONE pin direction as bidirectional. (DOC-672)
November 2021 3.0 Added storage temperature, TSTG spec. (DOC-560)
Updated maximum JTAG mode TCK frequency, fTCK.
(DOC-574)
Updated CSI pin description. (DOC-546)
Updated tCLKH and tCLKL, and corrected SPI Passive Mode (x1)
Timing Sequence waveform. (DOC-590)
Updated minimum Power Supply Ramp Rates. (DOC-631)
Updated Maximum Toggle Rate table. (DOC-630)
September 2021 2.10 Added Single-Ended I/O Rise and Fall Time specs. (DOC-522)
Added note to Active mode configuration clock frequency
stating that for parallel daisy chain x2 and x4 configuration,
fMAX_M, must be set to DIV4. (DOC-528)
Added Maximum tUSER for SPI Active and Passive Modes
topic. (DOC-535)
August 2021 2.9 Removed Static Supply Current parameter. (DOC-456)
Added internal weak pull-up and pull-down resistor specs.
(DOC-485)
Added note in Pinout Description stating all dedicated
configuration pins have Schmitt Trigger buffer. (DOC-507)
Updated table title for Single-Ended I/O Schmitt Trigger
Buffer Characteristic. (DOC-507)
June 2021 2.8 Updated CRESET_N pin description. (DOC-450)
April 2021 2.7 Updated PLL specs; tILJIT (PK - PK) and tDT. (DOC-403)
March 2021 2.6 The simple PLL output is negative edge aligned. (DOC-400)
February 2021 2.5 Added I/O input voltage, VIN specification. (DOC-389)
December 2020 2.4 Updated NSTATUS pin description. (DOC-335)
Added a table to Power Up Sequence topic describing pin
connection when PLL or GPIO is not used. (DOC-325)
Updated fMAX_S for passive configuration modes. (DOC-350)
September 2020 2.3 Updated pinout links.
www.efinixinc.com 27
T4F81C2 Efinix, Inc. IC FPGA TRION T4 55 I/O 81FBGA
T4 Data Sheet